II.

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 P:(845) 691-7245 F: (845) 691-3560

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
JANUARY 16, 2014 - 3:00 P. M.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor JOSEPH RUGGIERO, Executive Director
BOARD RICHARD A. GERENTINE JOSEPH RAMAGLIA RODERICK O. DRESSEL ROGER P. HIGGINS
Chairman Vice Chairman C. VANE LASHUA

ADOPT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF DECEMBER 19,

2013

BUSINESS ITEMS:

ADMINISTRATION:
a. E-ZPass JAG Annual Assessment

ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE:

a. LKB Increase — Revision
b. NBB South Span Fiber Damage
c. Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

FINANCIAL:

Investment Report

Annual Payment to the Department of Civil Service
Insurance Fund Balance Determination

Accident Review Committee Report — Fourth Quarter 2012

ap o

HUMAN RESOURCES:
None
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

None

B RIDGES

RIP VAN WINKLE
P.O. Box 286
Catskill, NY 12414
(518) 943-2360

KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON NEWBURGH-BEACON
P.O. Box 1400 P.O. Box 1010 P.O. Box 28

Kingston, NY 12402 Highland, NY 12528 Beacon, NY 12508
(845) 336-8181 (845) 691-7221 (845) 831-3700

www.nysha.ny.gov

BEAR MOUNTAIN

P.O. Box 323

Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(845) 446-4721



6. OPERATIONS:

a. TRANSCOM Annual Assessment

III. REPORTS TO BOARD:

a. Executive Director’s Monthly Activity Report
b. December 2013 Traffic and Revenue Analysis
¢. December 2013 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

IV. PRESENTATION TO BOARD

V. OLD BUSINESS:

VI. NEW BUSINESS:

VII. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE:

VIII. ADJOURNMENT:

NEXTMEETING
February 20, 2014

Regular Meeting
3:00 P.M.




MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, NY. ON
December 19, 2013

Business agenda documents/reports are mailed to the Board Members and General
Counsel one week prior to the meeting. Board meetings are web cast and copy of the
web cast 1s kept as part of the Board meeting files.

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner
Lashua, C. Vane, Commissioner

Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary

Bushek, Brian, Treasurer

ABSENT: :

Ramaglia, Joseph, Vice Chairman
Chairman Gerentine called the meeting to order at 3:15 pm. Chairman Gerentine called for
a motion to adopt the minutes of the regular meeting of November 21, 2013. On motion of

Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Higgins, the minutes of the November

21, 2013 Regular Meeting were adopted unanimously.



ENGINEERING:

1) Transdyn — Increase

Mr. Moreau indicated that Transdyn has been performing both routine preventative
maintenance and on-call repair services to the camera, weather and traffic control
systems. The on-call services are billed against the general agreement for IT services.
While the preventative maintenance contract has progressed on budget, the on-call
service work has exhausted the not-td—exceed amount in the general service agreement.
Mr. Moreau recommended increasing the general services agreement contract amount by
$75,000.00 to cover the remaining four (4) months of the contract term. This will
increase the contract amount from $125,000.00 to $200,000.00 per year. The size of the
systems have all increased considerably over the past year, including new sensors,
surveillance cameras and weather sensing equipment to support Project Nightwatch,
ELSAG and the TMT upgrade. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-118

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter
for the contract entitled System-Wide Intelligent Transportation System Engineering,
which was designated as BA-2010-RO-001-ES and for which Transdyn, Inc. was chosen

as best qualified; and,



WHEREAS, the size of the Authority’s systems have increased considerably over
the course of the past year to include new sensors, surveillance cameras and weather
sensing equipment in support of the Authority’s “Project Nightwatch” and this on-call
service work has exhausted the not-to-exceed amount in the general service agreement;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the general services agreement contract amount with
Transdyn, Inc. of East Rutherford, New Jersey, be increased by $75,000.00 from an
amount of $125,000.00 to $200,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

December, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) LKB Increase

Mr. Moreau indicated to the Board that LKB was selected as the design engineer to
prepare bid documents for the upgrading of the electrical system at the NBB as a part of
the deck replacement project. Due to a number of requests for information from the
contractor for unanticipated site conditions, the Authority has nearly exhausted the
budget for design support services under this contract. The number of man-hours for the
design support service tasks within this design assignment was estimated at the start of
work and appears to be an optimistic projection. Mr. Moreau further indicated that
himself and Mr. Fong have reviewed the consultant’s request for an additional fee and
agree with LKB that an increase in the amount of $30,000.00 would be prudent to ensure
successful completion of the work. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-119

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter
for professional electrical design services in conjunction with the Newburgh-Beacon
Bridge South Span Deck Replacement, which was designated as BA-2012-RE-114-DE

and for which Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett (LKB) was chosen as best qualified; and



WHEREAS, a number of requests for information from the contractor for
unanticipated site conditions have nearly exhausted the budget for design support
services under this contract; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the contract awarded to LKB, Inc. of Syosset, New York
be increased in the amount of $30,000.00 from the not-to-exceed amount of $149,250.37
to $179,250.37.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolﬁtion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19® day of

December, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) Priority RACON Purchase

Mr. Moreau informed the Board that the replacement RACON for the RVWB has been
successfully installed and is operating to the satisfaction of the US Coast Guard. The
RACON at the KRB however is no longer operating and has been sent to the original
manufacturer for diagnostic evaluation. The KRB RACON is manufactured by
Automatic Power and has been in service for nearly 25 years. Both the KRB and the
original RVWB RACONS are the same age and parts are no longer available. The new
RACON at RVWB was purchased from Tideland due to an immediately available
replacement, a poor level of service from Automatic Power and the desire for a
replacement that was immediately available. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On
a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-120

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the radar beacon at the Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge is no longer
functional and radar beacons, or RACONS, are a United States Coast Guard-mandated
aid to navigation; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has returned the RACON unit to its manufacturer for
repair and been told it is no longer viable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority faces potential fines of $25,000.00 per day for each



day the RACON is non-operational; and

WHEREAS, Tideland Signal of Houston, Texas has previously supplied the
Authority with a RACON for the Rip Van Winkle Bridge and can immediately ship
another unit to replace the nonfunctioning one at the Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge; and

WHEREAS the Authority has reviewed and approved the cost proposal from
Tideland Signal for a new SeaBeacon 2 System 6 RACON; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to Tideland Signal of
Houston, Texas in the amount of $46,974.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19™ day of
December 2013 '

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4) Zero-Turn Lawnmower Procurement

Mr. Moreau indicated that the maintenance department has plans to replace three (3)
zero-turn mowers in the 2014 equipment budget. In researching the different models
available, Mr. Moreau determined that the Scag brand of equipment is well-made and
well-supported in the area. In discussions with the area representative, Mr. Moreau
learned that Scag currently has promotional pricing available through the end of this year.
The Scag units are on the OGS contract and are available at a 20.5% discount off the
promotional price. Mr. Moreau would like to purchase them this year to take advantage
of this special pricing opportunity. The local dealer, Reardon Briggs Lawn & Garden, of
Millbrook, has provided a quote to the Authority for three (3) Scag Turf Tiger mowers
with operator controlled discharge chutes and a bagger kit for one of the units. These will
replace two (2) units at MHB_ and one (1) at KRB. The list price per mower is
$12,465.00. The OGS price with promotional discount is $9,221.25, for a total of
$30,882.90, providing a savings of $9,731.25 for the three machines. Chairman
Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Lashua, seconded by

Commissioner Higgins the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-121

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the

public interest to issue a purchase order to Reardon Briggs Lawn & Garden, of



Millbrook, New York for the purchase of three (3) zero-turn lawnmowers; and

WHEREAS, these mowers will replace two (2) units at the Mid-Hudson Bridge
and one (1) unit at the Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge; and

WHEREAS, these units are covered under OGS contract and are being offered at
special end of year promotional pricing; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to Reardon Briggs Lawn &
Garden. for the purchase of three (3) Scag Turf Tiger mowers with operator controlled
discharge chutes and one (1) bagger kit in the amount of $30,882.90; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5) American-Crane Traveler’s Rehabilitation Capital Improvement Project

Mr. Moreau explained to the Board that the Authority has been rehabilitating the under-
bridge Traveler system at the MHB for the last two yéars. The Traveler system is an
intrinsic component of the Authority’s in-house maintenance program as all access to the
underbelly of the bridges is achieved by use of these movable platforms. Along the way
WE have instituted a number of upgrades and are now prepared to complete rehab of all
Travelers’ with new electric motors, frequency drives and modified oil bath drive units.
| Mr. Moreau has priced out the remaining major components that would be installed by
American Crane, who is a single source, in conjunction with the Authority’s maintenance
department. This project will be one of the main undertakings for the 2014 season. The
price proposal completes the remainder of this work at an estimated cost of $60,710.00.
Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Dressel, the following resoiution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-122

_ Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority utilizes movable platforms, or
Travelers, to access the underside of its bridges and recognizes their value as a part of its
in-house maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, preventative maintenance, annual inspections and replacement parts



are all components of the care and rehabilitation of these units and American Crane, of
Douglassville, Pennsylvania, is a sole source for Travelers’ parts and services; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance department has reviewed and approved an
estimated cost proposal from American Crane to provide new electric motors, frequency
drives, modified oil bath drive units, annual inspections and preventative maintenance;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a purchase order be issued to American Crane in the
amount of $60,710.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



6) Jobs in Progress

Mr. Moreau advised the Board regarding the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report for the
month of November, noting that the deck panels at the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge are
continuing to be installed with 25% of the project expected to be done by April.
Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.; 013-123

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
‘resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this

19th day of December, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report

Mr. Bushek reviewed the Investment Report for the month of November noting six
investments for the month. Mr. Bushek noted that the interest income remains fairly low.
Interest income will continue to be low as the Authority expends and proceeds in a short
time horizon associated with the Newburgh-Beacon re-decking. Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Dressel, seconded by Commissioner

Higgins, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-124

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Autﬁority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment
transactions completed since thé meeting of the Board on November 21, 2013; now
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur
with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose
noted; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) Bridge Property Insurance

Mr. Bushek reported to the Board that in October 2011 The Authority issued an RFP for
Bridge Property and Loss of Revenue Insurance. In December 2011, the Authority
awarded a three year contract to Risk Strategies with the option to terminate at the end of
each year. The Authority was able to lock in the 2011 rates for three years with no risk to
the Authority while still allowing premiums to be paid annually. The increase in
premium would change only based on changes in insured values and revenues. The
renewal premium for the period from January 1, 2014 to January 1, 2015 is $871,199,
versus the expiring premium of $839,281, an increase of 3.8% or $31,918. This is based
on an increase in insurable values which inclﬁde both bridge values and revenues to
$1,796,057,000 from $1,730,519,000 or a 3.8% increase. The bridge values are provided
by Modjeski & Masters and the projected revenues are based on the 2014-2017 business
and financial plan. Mr. Bushek noted that revenue increases in 2014 are associated with
the development of further experience associated with the toll schedule revision
implemented on January 30, 2012 and stable traffic. A brief discussion followed relative
to the value of the Walkway Over the Hudson. Chairman Gel;entine called for a motion.
-On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the

following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-124

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013




WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the report relative to the award of Bridge
Property and Loss of Revenue Insurance; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve
- the 2014, third year of the three year contract, payment for Bridge Property and Loss of
Revenue Insurance to Risk Strategies Company for $871,199; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19 day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) Independent Account Services — Audit Year End 2013 Financial Statements

Mr. Bushek indicated that in July 2011, the Authority advertised a Request for Proposal
(RFP) for the subject services and in September 2011 awarded three one year contracts to
Toski, Schaefer, & Co. who subsequently changed its name to Toski & Co., P.C. In the
engagement letter for the audit of the year-end 2013 financial statements Toski & Co.,
P.C. proposes the same $16,900 fee from the original proposal in 2011. In addition,
Toski & Co., P.C. proposes $1,800 for the single audit associated with the Federal
Grants. This is a total on a not-to-exceed basis of $18,700. Based on the satisfaction
with the Authority’s prior audits and the cost which has remained the Sarﬁe for the last six
years Mr. Bushek recommended the Audit Committee and the Borard approve the third
year of the three one year contracts with Toski & Co., P.C. along with the fee for the
single audit. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted

unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-126

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the contract for
independent accountant services; now therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby approve

the third year of the three one year contracts for independent accountant services for the



year ending December 31, 2013 for the annual fee of $16,900 plus the associated fee for
the single audit required by the Federal Grants in the amount of $1,800 to Toski, Schaefer
& Co.; and, |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
résolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19th day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



4) Annual Renewal of E-ZPass Discounts

Mr. Bushek stated that Title 21 NYCRR Section 201.2 entitled “Bridge Tolls” establishes
tolls charged for passage across facilities owned and operated by the New York State
Bridge Authority. It provides for discounted tolls allowed for fares paid through the E-
ZPass Electronic toll system subject to the requirements of Title 21 NYCRR Section
201.6. With the Board’s approval this resolution will extend the existing E-ZPass toll
discounts implemented with the toll schedule from December 31, 2013 to December 31,
2014. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-127

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS Title 21 NYCRR Section 201.2 entitled “Bridge Tolls” establishes,
by rulemaking process in accordance with state law, the tolls charged for passage across
facilities owned and operated by the New York State Bridge Authority and provides for
discounted tolls allowed for fares paid through the E-ZPass electronic toll system subject
to the requirements of Title 21 NYCRR Section 201.6; and,

WHEREAS, the toll schedule requires that discounted tolls allowed for fares paid
through the E-ZPass clectronic toll system shall expire on December 31% of each year,

except and to the extent extended annually by the Authority; now therefore



BE IT RESOLVED  that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State
Bridge Authority extends the discount for fares paid through the E-ZPass electronic toll
system as specified in the toll schedule placed in effect January 30, 2012 for the period

through December 31, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this resolution has Been duly adopted this 19" day of
December, 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

1) New York State Thruway authority — 3™ Quarter 2013 E-ZPass Expenses

In Mr. Ferguson’s absence Mr. Bushek presented the 2013 New York State Police
invoices (through September) for traffic control during peak traffic periods at the Mid-
Hudson Bridge. During these periods of heaviest traffic, the Authority pays the New
York State Police to provide a dedicated safety patrol at the bridge. These services are
budgeted for each year and are included in the annual budget for the Mid-Hudson Bridge.
For 2013, the total expenditure is estimated to be approximately $70,000.00. (The not-to-
exceed approved budgeted amount for 2013 is $95,000). Mr. Bushek recommended to the
board to approve an amount not-to-exceed $95,000.00 for these services in 2014. This
amount assumes approximately 900 hours of overtime coverage at the current rate of
$100.36/hour and allows for an anticipated increase of 8% in April 2014. (The last rate
increase was 13% in 2005.) Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was

adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-128

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment to the New

York State Thruway Authority for 3™ Quarter 2013 Bridge Authority E-ZPass costs in

the amount of $981,323.10; now therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED that this payment is hereby approved at a cost not to exceed
$981,323.10; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the neceséary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



REPORTS TO BOARD:

1)

2)

3)

4

Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director

On behalf of Mr. Ruggiero, Ms. Sullivan presented the Monthly Activity Report and said

no expenditures were noted in the month of November.

November 2013 Trafﬁc and Revenue Analysis

Year to date Bridge Authority’s traffic numbers are up 63,871 from last year’s traffic
count, -an increase of 0.12%. Total traffic has increased in six of the last eight months

after declining in the nine of the previous ten months. No action was required by the

Board.

November 2013 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

The Authority sold 704 tags in November 2013, compared to 29 sold in November of
2012. Year-to-date 2013 tag sales are 10,348, compared to 594 sold year to date 2012, an

increase of 1,642%. No action was required by the Board.

Committee Annual Reports

The Audit, Finance and Governance committees met and presented their annual reports to
the Board of Commissioners earlier today. To conclude the process and recognized that
the committees have fulfilled their reporting requirement,s under their respective charters,
Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,

seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 013-129

Resolution Date: December 19, 2013

WHEREAS the Audit Committee, Finance Committee and Governance
Committee are required to present to the Board of Commissioners an annual report
summarizing each committee’s activities and assessing their performance in meeting the
requirements of their mission; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has received and reviewed these reports; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners accepts these reports as
meeting the charter obligations of each committee and the annual reports of the Audit
Committee, Finance Committee and Governance Committee are made part of the records
of the Authority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19th day of

December 2013.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary -



This concluded the regular meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked for a motion to adjourn
the meeting. On a motion of Vice Chairman Ramaglia, seconded by Commissioner

Higgins and approved unanimously, the regular meeting adjourned at 3:35 P.M.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for January 16, 2014 at 3:00 P.M. at Headquarters.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with an annual renewal assessment for its
membership in the Interagency Group (IAG) at a cost of $.17’500 in accordance with the E-ZPass

IAG Operating Agreement ; and

WHEREAS, the Authority agrees that is necessary to maintain its membership in the

IAG to continue its E-ZPass electronic toll operations ; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that this payment to the IAG for its 2014 annual assessment is hereby

approved at a cost not-to-exceed $17,500; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16™ day of January

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter for
professional electrical design services in conjunction with the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South
Span Deck Replacement, which was designated as BA-2012-RE-114-DE and for which

Lockwood, Kessler & Bartlett (LKB) was chosen as best qualified; and

WHEREAS, a number of requests for information from the contractor for unanticipated
site conditions have nearly exhausted the budget for design support services under this contract;

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the contract awarded to LKB, Inc. of Svosset, New York be
increased in the amount of $30,000.00 from the not-to-exceed amount of $195,250.37 to

$225,250.57.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16™ day of January,

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"

COST SUMMARY
December 31, 2013
Prepared
01/07/114
SUMMARY
Revised
BRIDGE FACILITY Original Revised Prior Contract Remarks (Added or Removed)
Award ($) |Contract ($)| Month ($) | Baiance ($)
RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $176,78-3 $176,783 $176,783 $76,047
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE $167,794 $167,794 $167,794 -$64,191
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON $1,338,601 $1,367,601 $1,367,601 $920,219
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $724,644 $724,644 $724,644 $1086,277
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | $123,162,018| $123,248,018| $123,248,018| $86,586,154
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE $111,300 $111,300 $111,300 $14,182
MULTI-FACILITY PROJECTS $946,846 $1,196,846 $1,196,846 $309,457
TOTALS $126,627,986 $126,992,986 $126,992,986 $87,948,145

FILE C.GEORGEMWONTHLY Y XL




Rip Van Winkle Bridg‘e



170'928% £81°9/15 €8.9/18 SIV10L
LSB°E$ 000°9% 000°9$ (4974 sapeibdn Buiaeg ABisuz asnopu| 2WO-Z01-Tu
03 0% 0% £ 10z - Hoddng uonaadsu| eBppd [Ejualg asnopu| 9'WO-Z0I-FiE
£16'6% orz'oLs orzoLs £HZ sapeiBdp) Ajayeg obpug asnol-ul| GWa-Z0l-Td-t

(602'z18) 081048 081°02$ ELE sepeibdp) Bunuiey sbpug ssnop-ul| pWo-z0l-3nk1
166128 ZEE€T$ ZeE°ET% £ jeog sniding Buysigingay ssnopUj|  £WIZ01-Fc
zee'zes 6.6°€2$ 616°CC$ ELZ uonezuayieap B Buepowsy abeieg g 2010 asnop-Uy)| ZWIV01-Te-E)
126'0£% Z50‘evs ZS0‘cvs$ A uedg sso1ay JNpUOD .z pue sepelbdn Juaunngy asnol-Ul|  VWO-VOL-TU-vs

$ 130ang 31va
3oNYIVE $ 1OVHINOD WO QHVMY | TVAOdddY | 3iva NOILdI¥OS3d UOLOVYINOD
SINIWWOOD 1OVHINOD a3siATY IWNIDINO ‘ACHdINI | QUYMY 1oaroud ILNVLINSNOD #Va 103roud
LY
AHVININNS

39018 IINIM NVA dId

.SSTUD0U NI SEOr ONIYIINIONT.,




Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge



161¥9%" v6L° 1918 ¥62'2918 §IvioL

(29:e52'28) 0% 0% £HE fyunaeg Hod ssnopu|  LAD-201-3k e
(11°580'8%) 00°000°9% 00°'000'9% €Mz sopesbdn Buiaeg ABiaugy asnop-u| S WD VO LSt L
08'511'6% 00°¢69°6% 00°€69'6% €1z sieday Kempeoy | sieday jujor Bnid 8SNOH-MI| ¥1 WD V0Tt
(189686°2$) 00°08¥'82$ 00°08%'82$ | eue sapesBdn) f1sjeg abpug asnop-Ul| SLWOFO1-SH
(9z°zs9'sr$) 00°0Z6'7L$ 00'026'vL$ EME sepeifidn Bupujed sbpug asnop-ul| ZL'WIF0I-Fu-
(1e664°01$) 00'EPF LS 00°ERY' LIS 4974 suoljeaousy Bp|g abeses pue aayj0 asnop-ul| | L'IND-FO1-TU-E
(22°059%§) 00'v10'GLS 00'%10°51% AN uoneAcudY JOOY pays JES asnoH-u)| 0L WO-V0l-F-t
00'F10'GS 00'v¥e'TZS o0'yreees £He €102 - Hoddng uopoadsuj aBpug |ejuuslg asnoH-ul|  GWOI-POI-TiL
1Z215'e8 00°0$ 00°0% £z paubissy JoN asnoH-u)|  8WO-P0I-Hu-ui

$ 139ang 31va
FONVIVH $ LOVHINOD HO QYVMY | WAOQHddY | 3lvd NOILJIYDS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWOD LOVHLINOD azsiagd IVNIDIMO "AOHdWI | QUVMY 123rodd [LNVLINSNOD #vd 1o3roud
IVLdYD :
AUYVINNNS

39aid9g J41TO3INIHY-NOLSONIM

.SSTUD0Ud NI SHOIr ONIYIIANIONT.




Walkway over the Hudson



612'026% 109°29¢€'+$ L09'8EE LS §IVLI0L

1£5'228 10£°489 Log'led [475] poddng ujsaq ‘sieday |28)g uedg ulel SIUPS-dSM|  SQ-bhi-Ht ¢
ZPT' LS 7662994 Z66°€98% €18 BunyBi jeucneBiaeN - HLOM ou AHANIS VO B1|  WOVOL-TU
000'0£8 000°0£$ 000°0€§ €18 uoddng ubisaq Bunybr jeuoneBineN - HLOM SQVOL-FU 11
£92°01$ 00Z'16% 002°89% bhE ubisag BunyBi [euonebieN - H1OM | 3avorau
ZLL'8ls 08¥'0Z$ 08v'0Z$ €T sapeibdn fejeg abpud - HLOM asnoH-ul| 0 WI-POL-Hu-€)
8¥aFS 8vavs 8v8'vs £z Buyybi] uonebiaeN - HLOM asnoH-ul| 62 WI-FOL-J-E)
(6510%) vLLLZS vir'ves cLe lonuog uonejabap yoeosddy - HLOM asnop-ul| 82 WO-¥0L-Tu-t)
z88'czI$ 0002628 000'26Z$ ov8 Aaning g uonoadsul uGRIPUOT - HLOM "ou) 'sia)seW g MSAlpOl| NIGDI-ul

$ 130ang 3Lva T

30NVIVE 4 LOVHINGD HO OUVMY | IVAOuddY | 3iva NOILdI¥0S3a HOLOVHLINOD
SINIWWOD LOVHLINOD EHLEL! IVNIORIO AOHdWI | auvmy 193roud JLNVLINSNOD #vd 1oaroad
VLIdYD
AHVIAINNS

NOSANH-IHL-YIAO-AVMIUTVYM

«SSIYO0Ud NI SEOr ONIMIANIONI.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31, 2013

BA2011-RE-104

Walkway over the Hudson Bridge

Bridee Navigational Lighting Svstem

-WOTH-

(LKB) {(Design Support)

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp. Original Revised Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
to Date
11-104-IN | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartlett, | 3/11 | 411 | 1211 $68,200 $97,200 $86,437 $10,763 95%
(LKB) (Engineering Design) 4112
11-104-CM | & OA Slutzky, inc. 8/13 | 813 | 814 $863,992 $863,992| $152,750 $711,2420 18% 39%
11-104-DS | Lockwood Kesseler & Bartlett, | 813 | 8/13 | 6/14 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000

Description of Work:

" LKB shall provide contract bid documents for the replacement of non-
functional navigational lights as required by the USCG.

Comments:

Safety access ladders, hand lines and brackets have been fabricated and
installation began in December. Installation of electrical conduits, wiring
and the light pipes are scheduled for Spring 2014.




Mid-Hudson Bridge




1129048 vrovzLs Pro'vzLs §IVi0L

000°€1$ 000'6¥5% 000°6¥S$ €18 sapeiBidn DyAH U NS VO Rl Ea-ZHEE
195T$ 508'9$ 508°9% £HZ sdayg @oUBHUT JuOLS - BH asnoH-U| JZWIVOI-Tuh ¢
000°9% 000'9% 000°0% €he sapeibdn Buiaeg ABiaugy @snop-ul| 8Z-Wo-F0i-3a-€1
550°5$ 550'6$ 550°6$ €1z sneday jujop Bnjid asnop-ul| G2 WO F0b-Ta-€1
8v9'L$ §66'64 66568 (47r4 sepesbdn fejes ebpug asnoH-ul| PZWIF0I-Tet
. 102'8Z% ovy' v vy Lvd Iyr4 sapeiBdn Buyuied abpug asnon-ul| £ZWIPOI-T-El
0% 0% 0% cHE ¥1.0Z - Hoddng uonaadsu) [ejuusig asnop-ul| ZZ WO 0l-Td-t)
189'9% 959'1% 959°'1% €z | 8snoH - Aypoed Bujuies | asnop-Ul| 12 WO-POL-TUEl
08'S$ 0£8'G$ 08'5$ e BunsioH beid aBpug ssnop-Ul| 0ZWO-FOL-IU-El
862'01% 852018 852014 ghHe juswdinby g sbuiysjuing abeseg jule meN ssnop-ul| 6L WOF0I-3UEl
(1eg'¥2Z$) 086'%1$ 086'¥1$ gL (z1-61-6 PeppY) s1ubin asepjoaN oSNOF-UI| 8L INDFOI-3uE]
v99'1 15 P9 LS ¥99'1 1§ B siapenbpeay je apesbdn) abeuleig asnopul| LEWO-FO-Tu-Es
ZL2'8E% 198°¢5$ 198'€6$ A4 sijeday 7 apelbdn Jajanel) asnon-ul| 9L WO PO Tu-El

$ 139an9 Jiva -

3oNYIVE $ LOVHINOD ™0 GYVMY | TVAOuddv | 3lva NOILdI¥0S3a UOLOVHLINGD
S1NIWNOD 1OVHINGD a3siAgy IVNISIHO AU | GHVMY 123roHd LNV LINSNOD # Ve 103rowd
VLAY
MNVYINANS

390149 NOSanH-ain

.SSTUD0U NI SHOIr ONIIFINIONI.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31, 2013

BA2012-RE-112

Mid-Hudson Bridge

-MHB-

HVAC Upgrades
Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % Y%
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp. |Elapsed
Date
(in- House RFP for
Design/Build)
12-112-DB | & OA Slutzky, inc. 8/13 | 8/13 | 6/14 | Open $549,000| $549,000f $536,000 $13,000 | 95% 40%
(Contractor)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The Contractor shall provide design documents for asbestos removal in
the MHB Administration Building inciuding upgrade to the HVAC
system. The roof top HVAC system at Headquarter is to be replaced in
this contract.

This project is substantially complete with the installation of the
headquarters’ roof top unit. The new Carrier unit requires final control
adjustments and balancing which are scheduled to be performed early

January.

-




Newburgh-Beacon Bridge _



$51'985'98% 810°8¥T'ETLS 810'Z9L'ECIS SIV1OL
8Z¥'80V$ 169°21¥'1L$ 189'L1%'1S ZLS uogoadsu| ‘Bunuled vedg ypon T siseuibul §)ivH NS-€0-3i ¢l
99.'6v$ 0vi198 ov1'19% zhL uewBely ¥y - Bunuied ueds yuoN peoliey [X§0|  Hd-£0L-Td-ZH
£12'00¥'5$ 000°068'61$ 000'058'61% ZHy Bupuied uedg yuoN uoronysuoy eyshy| - WIE0L-3U-2i
oo¥'gies 00¥'8Les 00v'B1ES gL uewbe|4 yy - ¥oaqg uedg ynos PEOJ|IEY YLON 08y NW-€0L-3u-21
620°8515% 620'851$ 620°851% €19 uewbe| 3 Yy - yoaq uedg (pnog peoijey 1x§o|  ud-k0L-3u-eh
162'S$ 062'661$ pse'evis LG ubBjsaq |eouI09|3 = ¥o3g uedg ynog oup'gy| a1 -3del
0ve'erL'vS 668°116'G$ B668°12£'6$ ZHS uoyoadsu| LoRaNISU0Y 230 UBdS UINOS “aup ‘siaysel g mselpowy|  NS-10k-aW-el
WS'e08'vL$ 000'811'€6$ 000°8HL'€6S £HL juawaoejday ¥29q ueds ynog uof}ohStoD BYSIH WO-L0L-3u-Z)
118'166% 99v¥'2L0'1$ 99F'2L0°1$ gz poddng ubisaq ¥29g ueds \pnog Kaujiyps g uLBLILY Sa-10l-3u-2l
19£'858 006'882'1$ 006°88Z°1$ | EHE uBisaq yoaQ uedg yinog faunum g uuewuy|  3a-10b-3u-el
0% sy
z88'v$ 000'9% 000°9$ £Le sapeifdpn Buiseg ABraug A asnop-ul| LFINO-bO -3t €1
£V6'LES £V6'1ES £v6'15S €Lz uonelIqeyay paus es | ‘bpid 185 asnoH-ul| 0¥ WOF01-FR-EL
Z6L'ELS Z6E'ELS Z6ECLS gLz wa)sAg Ia)ept ssnop-ul| BEWDPOL-T8-£1
0$ 0% 0$ ELE sieday juiop bnid T esnoH-ul| BEWDPOL-UE]
|icer'es%) | zee'28 z68°2% [4¥74 sapeibdn fysjes abpug asnop-ul| 18 WO-POL-TA-El
156'1$ ovi'89% ov¥‘89$ £z sapeibdp Buyuied ebpug “asnoH-ul| 9 WO P0-TH-E]
(229%¢¢8) S¥9'te$ sr9'ces £He sieday Aepaag ueds yuon i asnoj-ul| SEWOPOL-TH-£1
(s98°e$) §G5'6$ 555°6$ £HE sieday Aepianp uedg yinog 8snoH-Ul| PEWO-POI-2U-EI
81EVS 1zL'65% 122'65% [AVL4 £10z- Hoddng uopoeadsul abplg |ejuuaig asnof-ul| EWDV0L-T-El
v29'ss EV6'9$ £¥6°'9% EHE sjuawancidw ubig Aempeoy asnop-ul| ZeWoHOL-32-61
11683 00'801% 00£°801$ TiE uonejeisuj Aei| 8|ge "W ) @ (221933 asnopul| LEWOF0L-IUE)
01/0Z/8 "oul "PH|ESE'L2$ 000°004$ 000°09$ 80/60 1eBBe|d ¥y ‘Buguedpuswasejday Juor ¥o3g UION-0A NIN-101-60
$ 1390and 31va ; r

’ JoNvIve $ 1OVHINOD HO OuVMV | IVAOYddY | 3ivad NOILLIZOS3a HOLIVHLNOD
SLNIWWOD LOVHINOD a3siATy IVYNIORIO ‘AOHdWI | QUYMY 103royd JLNVLINSNOD #vd 193roud
WLIdvD :
AHVINIANS

S39d1-dg NOJVIF-HOUNEMAN

.SSTUD0Ud NI SHOT ONIKEIINIONG.




-NBB-

Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31, 2013

BA2012-RE-101

Newburch-Beacon Bridge (South Span)

Replacement of the Bridge Deck

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract Yo Yo
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance Comp. |Elapsed
Date
2012-101- Kiska Construction 01/13 12115 $93,118,0001$93,118,000{$14,249,459|$74,868,641| 16% 29.9%
CMm (Contractor) ’
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 01112 12112 $1,288,900| $1,288,900| $1,288,881 $19
DE {Designer)
2012-101- Ammann & Whitney 213 1215 $1,072,466| $1,072,466| $473,580| $598,877
DS (Design Support)
2012-101- Modjeski & Masters 06/12 12115 $5,371,899( $5,371,899| $629,359| $4,742,540
SuU (inspection)
2012-114- LKB, inc. 0512 11112 $149,250| $149,250) $143,993 $5,257
DE (Electrical Design)
2012-101- Metro-North 213 12/15 $218,000| $218,000 $0| $218,000
MR East shore flagman service
2012-101- CSX Transportation 6/13 12/15 $158,029| $158,029 $0 $158,029
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

This project consists of the removal and replacement of the existing
roadway deck. The existing cast-in-place deck will be replaced with a pre-
cast grid over-fill deck system. The panelized deck sections will be
installed during off-peak traffic hours, mainly overnight to minimize
traffic impacts.

Comments:

The contractor’s night-time deck panel installation was suspended on
December 20 for Christmas and the New Year’s holiday. With the
extreme cold weather forecast, the contractor has postponed deck panel
installation until late January. A smaller crew will work during the day
on under-deck panel scaffolding, stringer splice repairs, electrical cable
rack, ete.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31, 2013

BA2012-RE-103

Newbursh-Beacon Bridge (North Span) .

Phase II - Super-Structure Painting (West Abutment — Pier 7)

_NBB-

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp. Original Revised | Approved | Contract %
Comp. Award Contract | Paymentto | Balance Elapsed
Date
2012-103- NYSBA - in House
DE (Designer)
2012-103- Kiska Construction, inc. 4/12 | 412 | 1214 $19,850,000| $19,850,000 $14,449,287 $5,400,713 63%
CM (Contractor)
2012-103- HAKS Engineers 5M2 | 512 | 1214 $1,477,697| $1,477,697| $1,069,269| $408,428
SU (Construction Supervision)
2012-103- CSXT mz 12114 $61,140 $61,140 $10,374 $49,766
RR West shore flagman service

Description of Work:

The Work for this project includes installation of a Class A1 containment

structure for lead paint abatement and maintenance painting of the
Newburgh-Beacon North Span between the West Abutment Beam /

Girder Spans to the deck truss spans at Pier 7. Construction activities
shall be performed over 3 construction seasons. The milestone for de-
leading in 2012 will be between the West Abutment and Pier 4; in 2013
(Piers 4 — Pier 5 and Pier 6 — Pier 7) and in 2014 (Pier 5 - Pier 6 overhead

steel of the main span).

Comments:

The contractor has shut-down for the Winter and will return early March

2014.




Bear Mountain Bridge



zal'vis D0E HHS 00€°LELS §Iv10L
TEmae 29764 0% 0% gLz funoes pod asnopty|  LWD-20b-Fil o
‘ 000°9% 000'9% 000°9% £LE sepeifidn Buiaes ABiau3 asnop-ul| 67 ND-F0L-Td i
550'%$ 550°7% 550'P$ iz uiop Bnig asnop-ul| gy WOK0) -3t
] g60°zes 860°ZE$ 260'2L$ €Mz BULIONUGI 31qeD T esnop-ui| ZpWOV0I-TU-E)
yre'ss vrs'ss PPE'SS €Lz sapeiBdn A1sjes abpug asnop-ul| op WO FOL-FEl
L (a¥s'zes) 0zL'8Ts 0zL'8es £z sepeiBdn Bunuied ebpug asnopu]| SYWOF0I-SU Ll
. R e B 03 08 0% eLT 710z~ poddng uonaadsu| abpug [eluUaig 3SNOH-| FbIND-PO1-TUE
|1[ TE 86v'828 £88'¥ES £83'pES £HeT sieday |aa)g [eMaNIS 26pLE T ssnopuf
e S e, 0% 0% 0$ £Hz smeseddy BupsioH Beld eBpug B esnop-ul| ZyWO-vol-3-il
$ 139ang 31va e
3oNvive ¢ 1OVHINGD HO QHVMY | TVAOHddY | 31va NOLLAI¥9S3a HOLIVHINGD
SINTWWOD 1OVHLNOD a3siAay TVNISIHO AOHdWI | quvMY 193r0Yd ILNVLINSNOD #vE LOAr G
IWV1LIdYD
AUYINNNS

J9ardga NIVLNNOW dv3d

.SS3UD0YUd NI SEOr ONIFIIANIONI.




Multi-Facility



15¥'60€8 9ve'96L LS 9y8'ar6s $IViOL

0% 0$ 03 €Lz subig yoequieq 10} J4-onay BUPYBL BSNOH-UL| ZGIND-F0I-Hii-L )

0% 0$ 0% €1z swigyshg bunojjuoly ainjesadwa] juswaned asnop-u| vm.s_u.vam_mm,.ﬁ

0% 03 0% Sz ape.bdn suoissiwg j9ay 35317 OH - 9pIMIBISAg asnoH-Ul| 05 WI-V0I-3U-T1
z58'se$ 9ve'ZGrS 98'TGHS €Mz €18 weyshg juawabeueyy jany Bujjany g (QuamUCNAUT| @0k -FuLl
S09'c/2% 000'¥1% 000'7EVS €L (Aqpuejs) sedey AemyBiy f eBpug|  (aAH) eBpig Asjiep uospny WO 101-01

$ 13oand 31va
30NV IVE $ LOVUINOD O QUVMY | TvAOYddY | 3lva NOLLdINOS3A HOLOVHLINOD
SINIWWOD 1OVHINGD a3siazy TIVNISIYO ‘AOUdWI | QUVMY 193roud (LNVLINSNOD 4va L03r0u.
IWVLIVD
AUVINIAINS

S.123roydd ALIMIDvVd - LN

«SSTUO0Ud NI SEOr ONI-MIINIONI.




-SYS-

Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31. 2013

BA2013-RE-101
Svstem-wide
Bridee and Highwayv Repairs ( Standby Readiness)

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. {Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % Y%
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
Date
2013-101- | Hudson Valley Bridge (HVB) M3 | 113 | 1215 $494,000) $744,000] $470,395| $273,605
CM (Contractor) 1113
2010-101- NYSBA - In House
DE {Designer)

Description of Work:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway repairs
deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will be on-call
24-7 for this assignment.

Comments:
This past month, the Contractor was called in to install under-deck
shoring for a center lane breakout near Pier 10 of the westbound
Newburgh-Beacon Bridge. Upon compietion of the shoring, this area and
other areas were repaired with rapid set concrete. '



Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for December 31. 2013

BA2013-RE-111-DB

Svstemwide
Fuel Management Svstem

-SYS-

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised Approved | Contract % Yo
Comp. Award Contract Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
to Date 1
13-111-DB | Environmental & Fueling Sys. | 8/13 | 8//13 | 12/13 $452,846 $452,846| $416,994 $35,852) 95% 100% ¢

(Design / Build)

Description of Woﬁg

Comments:

The fuel management system installation project shall provide replace the
existing fuel management system that no longer has software support as
the system continues fail due to age. Also, included the project is to
upgrade / replace the fuel pumping system. This turnkey project includes
all excavation, electrical conduit, electrical and communication cabling,
and new equipment and software. Each of the Authority’s facilities will be

upgraded.

The contractor provided the design, software and equipment to proceed
with the upgrade of the Authority’s fuel system. The system is
substantially complete waiting final testing and acceptance.




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this
16th day of January 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2000
S3JON 000°1SE°S

E1/L1/TI
pun.y uononiIsuo?)

%T0°0 yL/SL/TO LI'TTITLS 68'L69°68€°CS SARUIMEBIA JUSURSIAU]
%000 1/60/10 00°0% . 11°566°CE8°TS SOUUINIEIA JUSUNSIAU]
%91°0 ST/ST/TO L9FEISS 0£'6Z1°SELS pun,j snusAYy WO} UoHedo[[y
%200 €1/9T/21 00°0% L1°T66°6£6$ PUTL{ SNUSASY WO UOHBIO[[Y
Aume 0) Aeq JsaIRju] 150D ~ 92Ino§
prRIA ewxoaddy funmyey panINYy [edpurrg Aqepieay ysed
HASVHDOUNd

€107 RQUIRIJQ
110day] Judunysaau]

ALNMOHLAV DAY ALVLS MH0OA MIAN

S[I'E 000PER"1 e1/91/T1
%000y

S210N 000°€0L €1/90/T1

2442S2Y IIUDUIUIDIY

s 000°0%6 €1/90/T1

2014428 192

uonesiqQ aeq/puny

Ainseaay, ‘SN




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INVESTMENT INVENTORY
DECEMBER 31, 2013

INVESTMENTS HELD BY THE TRUSTEE, THE BANK OF NEW YORK

PRINCIPAL
MATURITY | AMOUNT
DEBT SERVICE FUND
CASH 12-31-13 8,845,336
8,845,336
MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND
U.S. TREASURY BILLS 01-09-14 1,834,000
U.S. TREASURY BILLS 01-23-14 356,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% . 02-15-14 1,215,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% 04-15-14 1,498,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 06-30-14 2,051,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 07-15-14 2,251,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.250% 08-15-14 2,158,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 08-15-14 880,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% 09-15-14 4,727,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 10-15-14 3,491,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.375% 11-15-14 2,115,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% 12-15-14 1,413,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.00% 02/15/15 703,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.125% 05/15/15 2,189,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.250% 05/15/15 4,078,000
30,959,000
CONSTRUCTION FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.0% 3 01-15-14 36,036,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.00% 02-15-14 5,351,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.25% 03-15-14 8,193,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.75% 05-15-14 4,500,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.75% 06-15-14 3,928,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 07-15-14 3,841,000
61,849,000
INSURANCE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 12-31-14 1,192,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 7.50% 11-15-16 6,692,000
7,884,000
DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 12-31-14 1,560,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% 11-30-15 3,008,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.125% 01-31-17 3,509,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 01-31-18 2,637,000
10,714,000
REVENUE FUND
0
0

INVESTMENTS HELD BY BANK OF AMERICA

OPERATING FUND

The Authority utilizes zero balance checking accounts to provide for the day-to-day payment of accounts payable and
payroll expenses. This means these accounts, which are funded by a Public Funds Interest Checking account, have no
balance at the end of each day. On December 31, the Public Funds Interest Checking account totaled $1,947,689,

REVENUE FUND
These Public Funds Interest Checking accounts hold the daily toll revenues. On December 31, these accounts totaled $212,518.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INTEREST INCOME AND YIELD
YEAR ENDING NOVEMBER 2013

Date Interest Income Approximate Yield
Year (%) Percentage
Dec 2012 43,157 0.38%
Jan 2013 39,803 0.36%
Feb 2013 37,466 0.37%
Mar 2013 42,080 0.37%
Apr 2013 39,601 0.36%
May 2013 40,980 0.36%
Jun 2013 39,326 0.35%
July 2013 41,045 0.35%
Aug 2013 42,674 0.36%
Sep 2013 35,623 0.31%
Oct 2013 40,344 0.35%
Nov 2013 36,893 0.34%
Interest Income and Yield
Year Ending November 2013
140,000
120,000 ‘
100,000

80,000

O
»

&
Ly
§" &

&0

V

NG




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: January 16, 2014

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment
transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on December 19, 2013; now

therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur
with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16 day of

- January 2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
- BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: January 16, 2014

WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment of the Authority’s
share of the charges for the administration of the Department of Civil Service as mandated by the

Civil Service Law, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, the New York State Bridge Authority does hefeby approve the
payment of $21,428.75 to the Department of Civil Service for the Bridge Authority’s share of

these costs for the year ending March 31, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16™ day of January

2014,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: January 16, 2014

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to determining the adequate

balance in the Insurance Fund; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the balance shall be increased from $9,665,940 for 2013, to
$10,027,380 for 2014 as recommended by the consulting Engineers, Modjeski and Masters, Inc.;

and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16™ day of January

2014.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



